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       QUARLES & BRADY LLP 
               Renaissance One 
     Two North Central Avenue 
  Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2391 
       Telephone 602.229.5200 

John A. Harris, Esq. (#014459) 
john.harris@quarles.com   
Anthony F. Pusateri, Esq. (#036206) 
anthony.pusateri@quarles.com  
Dallin B. Hendricks, Esq. (#037954) 
dallin.hendricks@quarles.com  
 
Attorneys for Patriot Gold Corp.	

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
One East Washington Street 
Suite 2700 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Telephone: 602.382.6000 
Facsimile: 602.382.6070 
 
Bryce A. Suzuki (#022721) 
bsuzuki@swlaw.com 
James G. Florentine (#034058) 
jflorentine@swlaw.com 
 
 
Attorneys for Nomad Royalty Company Ltd. 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	

In re: 
 
ELEVATION GOLD MINING 
CORPORATION, et al., 
 

Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

In Proceedings Under Chapter 15 
 
Case No. 2:24-bk-06359-EPB  
 
Jointly Administered with: 
 
Case No. 2:24-bk-06364-DPC 
Case No. 2:24-bk-06367-BKM 
Case No. 2:24-bk-06368-MCW 
Case No. 2:24-bk-06370-EPB 
Case No. 2:24-bk-06371-DPC 
 
PATRIOT GOLD’S AND NOMAD’S 
JOINT NOTICE OF LODGING  
PROPOSED ORDER RECOGNIZING 
CANADIAN SALE ORDER 
 

Pursuant to the Court’s instructions at the hearing held December 27, 2024, Patriot 

Gold Corp. and Nomad Royalty Company Ltd. hereby give notice of lodging that certain 

Order Granting the Monitor’s Expanded Powers (the “Order”), which is attached hereto 

as Exhibit “A”. 
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DATED this 30th day of December, 2024. 
 

QUARLES & BRADY LLP 
Renaissance One 
Two North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2391 

By /s/ John A. Harris 
John A. Harris 
Anthony F. Pusateri 
Dallin B. Hendricks 
 

Attorneys for Patriot Gold Corp. 
 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
One E. Washington Street, Suite 2700 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 

By /s/ Bryce A. Suzuki 
Bryce A. Suzuki 
James G. Florentine 
 
Attorneys for Nomad Royalty Company 
Ltd. 

 

 
 

COPIES of the foregoing sent  
via e-mail this 30th day of December,  
2024, to: 
 
Anthony W. Austin  
Tyler Carlton  
Stacy Porche  
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 
2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
Email:  aaustin@fennemorelaw.com 
Email: tcarlton@fennemorelaw.com 
Email: sporche@fennemorelaw.com 
Attorneys for Debtor Golden Vertex Corporation 
 
William L. Roberts 
LAWSON LUNDELL LLP 
1600 - 925 West Georgia Street 
VANCOUVER V6C 3L2 BC 
Email:  wroberts@lawsonlundell.com 
 
Robert M. Charles, Jr. 
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 
1 South Church Avenue, Suite 2000 
Tucson, AZ 85701-1611 
Email: rcharles@lewisroca.com 
-and- 
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Ken Coleman 
2628 Broadway  
New York, NY 10025  
Email: ken@kencoleman.us 
Attorneys for KSV Restructuring, Inc.,  
as Monitor and Foreign Representative 
 
Bradley Cosman 
PERKINS COIE LLP  
2525 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
Email: BCosman@perkinscoie.com  
-and- 
Amir Gamliel 
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1888 Century Park E., Suite 1700  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-1721 
Email: AGamliel@perkinscoie.com 
Attorneys for Maverix Metals Inc. 
 
Jeffrey Charles Whitley 
WHITLEY LEGAL GROUP, P.C. 
17550 N. Perimeter Dr., Ste 100 
Scottsdale, AZ 85255 
Email: jeff@whitleylegalgroup.com 
Attorney for Hartmut Bartis, Larry Lackey,  
and Robert B. Hawkins 
 
Paul A. Loucks 
DECONCINI MCDONALD  
YETWIN & LACY, P.C. 
2525 E. Broadway Blvd., Ste. 200 
Tucson, AZ 85716 
Email: ploucks@dmyl.com 
 
Patrick A. Clisham 
Michael P. Rolland 
ENGELMAN BERGER, PC 
2800 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Email: drm@eblawyers.com 
Email: mpr@eblawyers.com 
Attorneys for Mohave Electrical Cooperative 
 
Bryce A. Suzuki 
James G. Florentine 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
One E. Washington Street, Suite 2700 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Email: bsuzuki@swlaw.com 
Email: jflorentine@swlaw.com 
Attorneys for Nomad Royalty Company Ltd. 
 
 
 
 

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 148    Filed 12/30/24    Entered 12/30/24 08:42:19    Desc
Main Document      Page 3 of 6



QB\93929305.1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 -4- 
 

Larry L. Watson 
OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRUSTEE 
230 N. First Avenue, Suite 204 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
Email: larry.watson@usdoj.gov 
 
 
/s/ Dawn McCombs     
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

In re: 

Elevation Gold Mining Corporation, et al., 

Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Chapter 15 

(Jointly Administered) 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06359-EPB 

Order Granting the Monitor Expanded 
Powers 

This matter came before the Court pursuant to the Motion For Recognition And 

Enforcement Of Canadian Order Expanding Monitor’s Power [Dkt. 121] (the “Motion”) filed in 

the above-captioned Chapter 15 cases (collectively, the “Chapter 15 Case”) by KSV Restructuring 

Inc. in its capacity as the Monitor (the “Monitor”) for the Chapter 15 Debtors in the Chapter 15 

Case (collectively, the “Debtors”).  

After consideration of the Motion, the documents submitted by the Monitor in support 

thereof, other pleadings and documents submitted to the Court with respect to the Motion, the 

arguments of counsel presented at a hearing on December 27, 2024, and the entire record before 

the Court in this matter,  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

In the event that, and so long as, any of the Debtors in this Chapter 15 Case lacks a 

functioning governing body, such as a board of directors, this Court will recognize the Monitor as 

having the authority to speak for and bind the applicable Debtor(s). 

DATED AND SIGNED ABOVE 
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